‘RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 16 to B.R,
SW/S of Louisa Avenue 200" 3 COUNTY BOARD GF APPEALS
SE of Belair Road
11th District ® OF
Robert D. Yingling BALTIMORE COUNTY
Patitioner
t Mo, 78-178-R

(AT = T I

OPINION

This cose comes before this Board on appeal from an Order of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner denying the requested reclassification.  The case was heord
' do nove In ifs entirety on Moy 22, 1979.
The following brief statement of facts in this case was collected from testi=
mony presented by five expert witnesses and occompanying exhibits.  The subject
 property is located on *he southeast side of Beloir Road and southwest, more or less, of
“ Louisa Avenue, in the Eleventh Election District of Baltimare County.  The subject
| property contains 8.12+ ocres, of which 1.85 acre is zoned D.R. 16 and the remainder
1 zoned B.R.  The 1,85 acre portion is the subject of this reclassification request. At
| presant a portion of the B.R. area is used for home swirming poo! sales, ond the storage of
I recreation Type vahicles, and the requested cdditional B.R. arco is desired so this storage

use can be expondsd. i

|

“ This property is somewhat unique in several ways. An exomination of @
“ plat entered as Petitioner’s Exhibit #1 shows most of these. It should be noted that there
Is absolutely no fee simple access to any portion of this property.  The Beloir Rood access
as presently used is by permission from the Baltimore Gas ond Electric Co. through theic
overhead transmission line right=of-way.  Obviouly, this can never be fee simple occess.
Louisa Avenue is o twenty foot wide privote road and serves several single family residences
only.  So, In essence, Mr. Yingling derives the use of his property solely through the
arrangement with the Baltimore Gos ond Electric Co. In addition, o sanitary sewer line
 transverses the property in  north—south direction ond restricts its use of this right=of-woy .

' The demarcation line betwaen D.R. zoning and B.R. zoning comes up the center of Louisa
RS property line, turms thirty feet, plus or minus, south end continues on in its

” original direction.  This produces a twenty foot, plus or minus, strip of D.R. along

i
1

Louisa Avenue and the balance of the 1,85 acre in a parcel separote from the B.R. zoning
of the greater portion.  Testimony from Baltimere County experts indicated that in its
presant state, with no fee simple access, no rasidential building parmits of ony kind could
be issved,
After reviewing all of the testimany ond al! of the exhibits, the Board is of
the opinion that, in fact, error does exist in the zoning maps as presently drawn regarding
| this property . The Board realizes that for the zoning lines to follow the property lines
lll\twglloln the County is virtually impossible but when a situation, os previously described,
is brought tc their attention, comideration of the relocation of the line os regards this

 property should have been gror We are not dealing vith an islated parcal of

| B.R. ina residential orea, but are dealing with the adjolning zoning line of B,R. and D.R,

:‘Tlu 1.85acre, a3 presently zoned, has no practical use to the owner o3 it presently stands,

!ET’" contention by Baltimore County that all the cbutting D.R. property may some day be
:!l!lvnluped ond provide feo simple access to this 1,85 acre portion seems somewhat remote
llam! for=fetched. Even if all this D.R. area was one day developed it would still have
1o abut the B,R. zoning, and this 1.85 acre porcel would not be likely to be o fector in
this development.  The suggested use, if B.R. was granted, is o low level trip generator
at limited times, and would not scem to badly complicate any existing troffic problems.

of this parcel i, in fact, in error ond will 5o erder.
ORDER

For the reasons set fo ¢h in the aforegoing Opinion, it is this__13th  day
‘of June, 1979, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the Order of the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, dated April 3, 1978, is herehy REVERSED, and that the reclassifica-

| Vion petitianed for, ba and the sama s hersby GRANTED,

|

For oll of these stated considerations, the Boord will restate its opinien that the D.R. zoning |

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules 8-1 thry

812 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY




P Haemmonet.

—

w22

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE
COUNTY

RE: PETITION FCR IECLASSIHCATIQN CIRCUIT COURT
from D,
SW/S ufluﬂn Av-mn 200"
SE of Belair Road FOR
Iith District

Robert D. Yingling, Petitioner BALTIMORE COUNTY
Zoning Cose No. 78-178-R

V. AT LAW

COUNTY BOARD DF APPEALS OF
BALTIMORE COUN' Miscellaneous Case 6872

.
seassessasenene eesesernassrsrnsiansnes

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Petitioner (Robert D. Yingling) awns 6. 12+ acres of land lecated on the.

southeast side of Belair Rood and southwest of Louisa Avenue in the Eleventh Election

District of Baltimore County. Approximately §.85 acres of this land is zened D.R.

16. The remainder of the lond is zoned B.R. Petitioner, alleging tht the County

Council of Balfimore County (County Council) committed error when classifying the

1.85 acre portion D.R. 16 in Nw-nhr af 1976, petitioned the County Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County (Board) to have that portion reclassified B.R. On June

13, 1979, the Board, after @ hearing on the matter, ordered the reclassificetion petition=

ed for, be granted. [t was the opinion of the Board it the County Council had erred

in zoning the 185 acres D.R. 16. The People's Counsel for Baltimore County, howsver,

alleging that the County Council, in designating the subject property . R. 16 on the
acted rec bly and ly with the public safoty, health

ond welfors, has cppealad. It is the position of the People's Counsel thot the action
of the Board in granting the reclossification was erblirary, copricious, and without
Towful a therity .

The issue that the Court must dacide then s whether the oction of the
Boord in granting the reclossification was arbitrary, copricious, ond without
lowful authority .

In addressing this issue, the Court must be mindful of the applicable

stondord of review. In Annapalis v. Annapolis Waterfront Co. , 284 Md. 383
{1979) at 395, the Court of Appeals wrote:

*...the scape of judicial review of decisions by administrative

agencies is namow, recognizing that board have

expertise in o porticular areo ond ardinarily should be free

to exercise their discretion as such. Fi v. Halle, 241 Md.

m. 26 A, u 530 (1966). Accordingly, e Com adberes
tion that o reviewing court will not substitute

lh judgment rwm of an administrative board where the issue

is fairly debotable and the record contains substantial evidence

supporting the administrative decision."”

In Egerv. Stone, 253 M. 533 (1969) ot 542, the Court defined the
term *fairly debatable” to mean: "...thet its [the fxsue] determination involved
testimony from which @ reasonoble men could come to different conelusions.

In Sedney v. Lloyd, 44 Md. App. 633 (1980) of 637, the Court of Speciol Appecls
noted: "
'1!.- ‘fairly debatable’ test is analogous to the clearly
standord commonly applied under Md. Rules 826 and

1086. A court must eam!dnfnll of the evidence before the

zoning cutherity; the decision is *foirly debotcble’ if it is

supported by substantial evidence on the record faken s @

whole.”

In this motter, the petitioner had the burden of proving that the County
Couneil had erred in designating the subject property D.R. 16 on the comprohensive
mop. Mareover, because of the strong presumption of the correctness of original
zaning and comprehensive rezoning, the burden was o heavy one. As stated by the
Court in Stratolds v. Beouchamp, 268 Md. 643 (1979) ot 652:

“While, in recent years, we have had occasion fa enunciate

& nusbiar of important principles applicable to the law of zoning,

perhaps none {5 more rudimentary that the strong presumption of the
correctness of original zoning ond of eomprehentiva rezoning. "

Thus, in order for the Court 1o find fhot the Board was not acting
arbitrarily, it must first determine whather bhe patitionsr presented shrong.
enough evidance of error o make the fswe of mistake in comprehensive
oning "fairly debotable. " Howard County v. Dorsay, 45 Md. App, 692 (1980).
As stated by the Court of Special Appeals in Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md. Agp.
4, (1974) o1 50:

"...strang evidence® of error is required to make the t—.. .r
mistake in comprehensive zoning fairly debatable and unl

such strong avidence Is presented by the applicant, the uellan

of the Board in granting @ reclasification is orbitrary and

capricious.”

The Court in Boyce, supra, ot 51, went on to say:

“Error wum bo ostoblished by shawing that at the time of the

comprehensive zoning the Council fuiled to take into acesunt

then existing facts, or projects ly

forsecablo of fruition in the future, so that the Council's ostion

was premised initially on & misapprehension, [Cites omitted] .

Error or mistoke moy also be established by thowing that events

occuring subsequent to the comprehensive :mlng have proven

that the Council's mlﬂnl premises were incomect

1t s the opinian of this Court that the petitioner has presented strang
enough evidence of error Ia make the Tisue of mistake in camprehersive zoning
" fairly debatable, " and for this reasan holds that the acti=a of the Boord in
granting the reelossification was not arbitrary, capricious, and without lowful
cuthority.

The evidence presented by the potiticner establishing error is as
follows:

The Planning Division Office of Planning and Zoning requires for
residential dovelopment fee simple ecess to o public road. Petitionsr's
property is without such access. Therefore, the Division weuld not approve
the 1,85 ocres of land for residential dovelopment. A fea simpla cceoss 1o @

public road, however, is not required if such lond is wed for eommercial

purpases. Petitioner has an easement which allows him occess to Belair Rood
for his commereial swimmii:g pool operation, Moreover, he would be permitted
10 use this easement if the raclossification pebitionsd for was gronted.

The record olso reflects that the Water Bursau will not grant the right
10 extend water lines onto a property unless the property s 2aned in fee simple.
As such, petitioner would be unoble to cbrain o water meter for developement of
the sublect pruperty. Moreover, the use to which pefitioner zon put his property
s further limited by the right of way subdividing his property for o sewer line,

There is alio evidence in the record that this area of Belair Rood has
number of commercial uses and o number of residences and thet commercial
development of pefitioner's lond would not have any detrimental effect on this
property. Reclasification of the 1,85 acre portion, therefore, would not result
in eausing en isolated parcel of B.R. to be located in o residential arca.

In sum, the record reflecr, that the property is of no practical use to the
owner os presently zoned. -

The evidene presented by the People's Counsel fails ta refute the strong
evidence of error presented by the Petitioner. Consequently, the iswe of mistake
in comprehensive zening in this mater is one that is "fairly debatoble.” As such,
the Court will not substitute its judgment for that of the Boord, Order offirmed.

Dated 13/ Fe

€C: John W. Hession, Il
Peter Max Zimmerman
Lewis L. ‘Flevey
County Board of Appsals
Court File
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ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

DATE,

3

PETITIOF 'OR ZONING RE-CL{  SIFICATION **"¥
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION m

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: » +

_-legal awner. .. of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which s described in the description and plat attached hercto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) thal the zoning status of the herein described property be re<classified, pursuant

1a the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an - zone 1o an
--BR___ --zone; for the following reasons:

That original zoning of DR=16 was in error and that there have been substani
changes in the neighborhood of the subject property fo justify reclassification.

See attached description

ing-Law andZuning Regalations..ol

Property s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree Lo pay expenses of above reclassification and/ar Special Exception advertising.
etc, upon fling of this petition, and further agree 1o and are to be bound by the zoning
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore

Add:

424 Woodbine Avenue, Towsan, Md. 21204

Fedl o
Eﬂ_1--:- L Fleary jgkﬁ-:?

sezeceeey 1977, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general cireulation through.
‘out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissione= of Baltimore County fn Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore
e ZAIT B at . 10:00°clock

9

,"» 5l

Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.

Item No. 4
ost. 31, 1977

This petition for Reclassification is accepted
for Einnqp:n the date of the enclosed filing certif-
jcate. However, any revisions or corrections to
petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have been

5 !‘Illllb?_’ o £ :n
this office prior to November 28, 19 n order to
allow time lg: final Committee review and advertising.
Failure to comply may result in this petition not
being scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the hearing
date and time, which will be between March 1, 1978
and April 18, 1978 will be forwarded to you well in

advance.
Very truly yours,
ne )
COMMODART
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
NBC:rf

E. F. Raphel & Rssociates
e i Protareional Land

201 Courtland Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

3217

J baimora coun

department of public works
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

THORNTON M. MOURING, P
DIRECTOR
Octaber 28, 1977

Mr. S, Eric DiNenna
Commissioner

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item #4 (Cycle I1) October 1977 = April 1978
Property Owner: FRobart D. Yingling
5/WS Louisa Ave. 200' S/E Belair Rd.
Existing Zoning: D.R. 16
Proposed Zoning: B.R.
Acres: 1.85 District; 1lth

Dear Mr. DiNenna;

The following comonts are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
for review by the Zoning Advisory Committes in comnoction with the subject Ltem,

Highvays;
Access for this site is from Belair Road via

the Consolidated Gas and Elsctric Light and power
right-of-way.

private driveway which traverses
Company of Baltimore transmission

Bolair Koad (U.5. 1) is a Stats Road; therefore, all
onerances and drainage requirements as they affect the road come undor the jurisdietfen
thin the

Stata Foad right-of-way will be subject to the standards, apecifications and approval
tion to those of Baltimore County.

Louisa Avenuo 1= a private road 20 feet wide, which, 1if {mproved as a public road
ul‘a e tv‘!'nn: would be as a 30-foot closied mection on a 50-foot right-of-way.
Highway right-of-way widening, including any necessary revertible easements Far sl
vill b required, R

Any future entrance locations on Louisa Avenus are subject to approval by the
Department of Traffic Engineering and shall be constructsd in accordance with Baltimors
county Standards.

Sedinent cantroly

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
Fesult in a sediment pollution preblem, damaging private and public holdings downstress
OF the property. A grading pemit is, therefore, necessary for all grading, including
the stripping of top soil.

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTE!

Brpactment of
Traffic Enginesring

Brate Boads Comi

Buress of
Firs Provention

Hoalth Dopartasnt
Project Hianaing
Batlding Sopartment.
Board of Eiucation
Zoning Adhinistration

ndustrial
Davelogmant

October 31, 1977

Lewis L. Fleury, Esquire
424 Woodbine Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Reclassification Petition
Item Number 4 - Cyc!

le T1
Petitioner - Robert D. Yingling

Dear Mr. Fleury:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committoe has reviewed
the plans submitted with the above referenced petition

and has made an on site field inspection of the property.

The following comments are a result of this review and
inspection.

These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriatencss of the zoning action requested, buf
to asgure that all parties are made aware of plans
©or problems with regard to the development plans that
may have a bearing on this case. The Director of
Planning may file a written report with the Zoning
Commissi i as to the appropri-
ateness of the requested zoning.

Located at the termination of Louisa Avenue, an
unimproved private road which intersects Belair Road
in the 11th Election District, this vacant 1.85 acre
parcel, zoned D.R. 16, is part of a larger tract and
improved with a swimming pool sales operation zoned
commercial (B.R.). The properties to the north along
Louisa Avenue arc also zoned D.R. 16 and are improved
with detached dwellings, while vacant wooded land and
the Whitemarsh Run exist to the south. The two prop=
ertics at the intersection of Belair Road and Louisa
Avenue were the subjects of a previous zoning hearing
(Case §73-66-RXA), in which the property known as
#8321 Belair Road was granted the requested B.R.
zoning and #8323 was granted a Special Exception
for office use in the existing D.R. 16 classification.

Item #4 (Cyclo I1) Octaber 1977 - April 1978
Pro Ownor:  Robert D. ¥ingling

Pags 2
October 28, 1977

Storm Dratns;

Frovisions for accomsodating storm water or drau ”
c i iee o s nage have not been indicated

The Patitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (tempor rmanc:
ary or e
to pravant creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent propertiss, uctaity by i

concentration of surfaco waters

Correction of any em which may result, due to

probi,
improper grading or impropar installation of dra.
svaponaibility of the oeeieiome {nage facilities, would be the full

Water:

Whitemarsh Run 100-year f1ood plain is within o 1
Riltemaclian 10 n or in close proximity oo ox

Department of Housing and Urban Developsent,

Thers is a public 12-inch water main in Belair Road.

Sanitary sewer:

he pradrioineh and 24-inch public santtary sewerage travorse this y.
'+ Foriclonor i cautioned that no construction of any structure, including f
will be pormitted within County rights-of-way or utility sasesenty. e

END: BAM: FWis 56

e D. Grise
. Bellestri
3. somers

Very truly yours,

E i h T e i f e P cpre
El N. DIVER, P.E.
Chief, Bureau of Engineering

H-3W Ky Shoer
31 & 32 ME 22 & 23 Pos. Shests
Topa

ws P
71 Tax Hap

Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.
Page 2
Item No. 4

Oct. 31, 1877

This Reclassification is necessitated by your
client's preposal te use this parcel, as well as
the area to the rear of the existing operation,
for the storage of recreational vehicles. There
was some discussicn at the time the plan was sub-
mitted whcther this area should be paved or whether
the proposed “stone surface oil treated" area was
sufficient. It is the feeling of this office that
this area must be paved and the parking layout
provided. If there is a question concerning this
it should be discussed and a decision rendered at
the time of the hearing.

A roview of the submitted site plan indicates
that a gate is proposed at the termination of Louisa
Avenue. Tt is the opinion of this committee that if
the petition is granted, access should be restricted
to Belair Road only and prohibited from Louisa Avenue.
The site plen should be revised to indicate the
limits of the flood plain of Whitcmarsh Run, and
the applicable comments fr.m the State Highway Ad-
ministration and the Office of Project and Development
Planning.

Also, in reviewing your brief in support of
this request, you indicate that substantial changes
have occurred in the neighborhood that would warrant
the granting of this petition. It should be noted
that during the duration of the Interim Development
Control Act, no Reclassification shall be granted
unless mistake or drafting or clerical error is shown.
This should be taken into consideration and the brief
changed accordingly.

Hormann K, lnwmne
Seereray
Bomont . Ecans
prertety

October 7, 1977

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna Re: Meeting for Cycle IT
Zoning Commissioner Item: &
County Office Bldg. Property Owner: Robert D. Yinglin,
Towson, Md, 21204 Location: SW/S touisa Ave. 200" §
a o lair Rd. (Rte. 1)
Existing Zoming: D.R, 16
Zoning: R

Attention: Mr. N. Commodari

11eh
Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The entrance from Belair Road must be channelized with concrete
curb and gutter. The curb returns are to have a 12' radi e
curb is to extend to the guard rail to the south and is to extend

a mininum of 10' tangent to the north, along the existing edge of
paving. The ekutul§ pipe under the entrance is to be extended to
the north and a standard storm drain inlet is to be constructed at
the end of the proposed curb.

The plan indicates that a large portion of the site is to be
surfaced and oil treated. Much of this area is presently is grass.
Part has already been graded and is devoid of vegetation.

In order to proceed with his plans, the developer must provide
storm water to 00 year storm.

The plan must be revised prior to the hearing.
Very truly yours,
Charles Lee, Chicf

Bureau of Engineering
Access Permits

b"ﬁul{n E. ltyerl

CL:JEM:dj

%717 300 Weat Prastan Street. Bai

o Marylang 21209




Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of preperty, and public hearing on the above petition and

it appearing that by reason o

should be granted

2 Special Exception for a
IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning. of ty this.
..197 ., that the herein described property or area should be and

-zone 10 4.

the same Is hereby reclassified; from a -
zone, and /or a Special Exception for a. ..
franted, from and after the date of this ordee.

should be and the same ds

‘Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

Pursuant to the advertisement. posting of property and public hearing on the above petition
and It appearing that by reason of.. riginal zoning mag,

the above re-classification should NOT BE HAD,

IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissionér of Baltimore County, this. day
of_April _, 1578 nat the above reclassification be and the same is hereby

DENIED and that the above described property or area be and the same is hereby continued as and

to remain a

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
|

ol
A

county
Planning and tening”
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

1301) 4943211 October 14, 1977

Mr. Eric 5. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towsan, Marylond 21204

Deor Mr. DiNenna:
Comments an Item ¥4, Zoning Cycle 11, October 1977, are as follows:

Property Owner: Robert D. Ying|
Location: SW/S Louiso Avenue m SE Belair Rood
Existing Zoning: D.R.16

Zoning: B.R.

cres: 1.
District: 11th

This office has reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments, These comments
are not Intended to indicate the opproprioteness of the zoning in question, but are to assure that
all porties are mede aware of plans or problems with regord to development plons that may have o
bearing on this petition.

Aecess 10 the subject property could be a problem, because of the size and type of vehicles.
The site should be londscaped ond screened. The interior loyout of the storoge and porking
must be shown on the site plon.

Very truly yours,

G Aathokiy

Project and Development Plonning

‘_1 E——

deportment ot rafic enginoering
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21208
913950

1301

STEPHENE COLLINS
GIREGTOR

October 24, 1977

Mr, Eric S. DiNeana
Zontng fom imines
20d Floor,

Towson, mrnma 204

Re:  Item 4 - ZAC - October 13, 1977

Proper : Robert D. Yingl

Locatdon: SH/S Loulsa Avenue 200' SE Belair Road
Existing : D 16

Proposed Zoning: B

Acres: 1.85

Distrdce: llth
Dear Mr. Dienna:

The subject ,-unun 18 requesting a change . R.
to B. R. of 1,85 acres, Lrion ta e ot

trip density from 230 to 900 m,- per day. At the present time, the
ervection of Belair Rosd and Putty HILL Aveve Ls opecating at Level of

LA

Assistant Traffic Engineer

CRM/bza

..j batimore county
‘department of heo'th”
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

DONALD J. ROOP. M.O., M P.H.
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

Zoning Advisory Comittes Meeting for Cycle o

(tem #l,
I, October 5, 1m. are ag follove:

Owner: Hobert D. Yi
Tocation:
Exigting Zonings D.R. 16
Proposed Zonings  BeRs
Acrest 1.85
Districts 11th

tan vater and gewer are available, therefore no health

Hetropoli
hazards are anticipated.

THD/ks/cth

ingling
5W/S Louisa Ave. 200" SE Eelair Rd.

October 1L, 1977

Very truly yours,

mww

M:u.n,nzxnm

i}
I ,
3
i o e BOARD OF EDUCATION I g 3» 1
[ anaiicensos
oy W OF BALTIMORE COUNTY e
TOWSON. MARTLAND 2204 £301) 4343610 s Hﬁ- Beqe
ik TOWSC 1, MARYLAND - 21204 Wskbine dve.
JOWN D SEYFFERT Towsen, M. 21200
Peul Il Reincke - omecton Ostover 10, 1977
Gliod | Date; October 11, 1977
| EOTICE OF HEARING
| . 5. Erie Dixenna, Comtanioner T
Office of Planning and Zoning Pttt Beslaseificatien for Robert Tingling
October 26, 1977 \ Oouaty. (f£ (o8, Bl ding! Mr. S. Eric DiNenna #raarie
| Towson, Maryland 2120L T e
Baltisore County Office Bullding
Dear Mr. Diberna: Tovsan, Maryland 21204
Offico of Flanning Zoning. Comsents on Item # || Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting, Cycle IT TDME: 20100 AN,
Baltimore County Offics Building are an follova:
Tov Aand ¢
oon, Mary: ’ O ket . Thasine 2.A.C. Meoting of:  Cycle 11 nATE:, Thureler, Marsh 2, 1978
Attention: N. Commodari, Locations i/8 Louiss m.. = 200" 5/E Belair Road
Zoning, Advieory Comittoc Beiating denkre: 310 1 el
i Proposed Zaning: 3,1, Property Ouner: Webert D.
Res Property Omor: Robert D. Yingling i Location: - Sws Loatss m "0t selatr Ra.
ILocation: SW/S Louisa Ave. 200" SE Belair Rd. foree: 185 ;:;::: ﬁ:m;: DeRLS TOVSON, MARYLUD
Thea Bou 4 Zoming fgenda Cycle I1 e Lith
The itess checked belov are applicabler

Pursuass. to your roquesty tho Fofcrenced propirty s boon surreyod by Uiks (©) & Strueture shall confore to Sitinore Couniy nilding Gode (5:0.0.4.)
ekt shao the Tiunt yiaes T i pecperey 1970 Bdition and the 1971 Supplesent and ther applicable c
(m) 1. Firs yeranks for the roferomod proporty aro Gricuirad snd shell bo (C) B A bullding persit shall be required befare contruction can begin. -
dockted st ;ictervals of “““‘“"“"'P“""“"'“"‘ €. Three mets of comatruction dravings will be required to file an S o 7/ 27
w?an.'unu orks. o e application for a building permit. NG Aérast: < 1188 ¢ R
Z =
. Three seta of S
(1), 82 M secood mous /GF vuiric]aiabonen 15 reqaisal forith mika L it eateets xgmn.-.dvﬂlhnn.lnd!unl'
() 3 The vohiclo dsad-ond condition chowm o, an application for a bullding permit. Dear Mr. DiNenna: Wmﬁmmﬁ

sood fraso valle axe not persiteed uithin 310" of o property Line.
WO tho saxiows allowd by tho Firo Dopartmonts | unun mm.u Departvent if distance is between 3'0" and 6!0" No effect on student populaticn.
) b mmwhmummmmm.«m | of property 1
Piro Provention-Godo prior 4 ccoupancy o boginning of porations. | B st 4 ;
Ged 5o mmmmmmmmmmmm fery truly yours,
en-pl: with all applicable 5 Piro Pro- G. Requested setback variance conflicts with the Baltimore County
Sandard o, 10 1ato amy Godo®y 1970 Bullding Code. See Section . é Z
Y s, W. Niek Petrovich,
WLnY Field Representative

R Tomas w oren
LT A s Lowmame ¥ crincus
mancus w moTEANE nosEn b wATOEM
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5. GRIC DINENNA
'20NING COMMISSIONER

Lewie 1. nauq Bsa.
Li2k Woodbine
Tovaca, M. 2120,

Res Petition for Reclassification for Robert D. Yingling
Ites fl~Cycle #2

Dear Sirt

You are attorney of record in the «bove captioned case. In order
1o assist in scheduling your case and allotting sulficient time for its
hearing, it is requested that you furnish us, by return mail, the in-
formation asked on the questionnaire, listed below:

1. Number of witnesses you anticipate calling _4

2. How many of these witnesscs will be "expert witnesses"? _4

3. Fields to be covered by experts you intend to call - please check:

Land Planner _XX

Real Estate _ XX

Engineer xx

Traffic

Other

4 TRV Uk S a A g o R At e e wldgal
the casc and 1/2 hour:

Please return the above information by

February 11, 1978

e Altorney for Petitioners ( ]
W b Lewis L. Fleury /

Veey trply yoy

/’rﬁﬁ'nm%mlgm

May 9, 1978

Baltimore County Office of Zoning and Planning
Courts Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Robert . Yingling - Petitioner
Case No, 78-178-8 (item No. 4)

Gentlemen:

Enclosed nerewith is my check in the amount of 55,00 for the additional
costs in the above-coptio ned matter..

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this case.

Very truly yours, !
S

Lews L. Fleury ;/
LLF/plj

enc.

ol
\d]

imore
oftica ol

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
ey

5. ERIC DINENNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER

April 3, 1978

Lowis L, Fleury, Esquire
424 Woodbine Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Fle

RE: Petition for Reclassification
SW/S of Louisa Avenue,

200" SE of

Belair Road = 11th Election District

Robert D. Yingling - Potitioner
NO. 78-178-R (Item No. 4)

eury:

1 have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in
accordance with the attached.

GIM/me
Attachmenta

cer John W

Hessian, IIl, Esquire

People's Counsel

Description 1o Accompany Petifion for i-cllmlﬁnullnn i
ROBERT D, YINGLING PROJ
BELAIR ROAD

Beginning for the same at @ point on the southwest side of Lovis Avenve
200 seutheasterly from its intersaction with the southeast side of Belair Road, running
thence and binding on the oulline of the land of Robart D Yingling fhe five following
courses and distances: (1) on the southwest side of Louisa Avenue S~40-57-00-£, 250 fr.
thence leaving said Avenue 2) N-51-25-00-E, 170,02 1t (3) S-40-57-00-E, 55.85 fr.
{4) 5-35-42-00-€, 384.30 i1, ond (5) S-69-17-00-W, 170 1.2 1o intersact the extsting
2oning line between the B.R. Zone and the D,R. 16 Zone thence leaving the outline of
Robert D. Yingling end binding on the aforesaid existing zoning line N-39-19-00-W,
63639 ft. o intersect the outline of the land of Rabert D, Yingling running thence and
binding on said outling N-51-25-00-E, 20,00 fr. 1o the placs of beginning.

Centaining 1.85 acres of lond more ot less.

Being port of the land of Robert D. Yingling,

&%

REG. FROF. LANI
No. 2246

i

Seemy AL Zoning Gormmissionar
FETITION FOR A RECLASSTPICATION i
11th DISTRICT
20T From DR 16 to B2 Zene.
e theast
mon: Southuest ide of Louiza Avemus 200 feot Scuf
of Belair Rosd.
WTE & TRE: TEURSDAY, MARCH 2, 1976 at 10:00 A.X.
PUBLIC EEARTIG: Roos 104, Caunty Offics Baalaing, 111 ¥. Chesapeake

Avenue, Nvlam

Zoning and
The. Cezmasioner of Baltizore County, by m:tbu-hy u{ the Zoning Aot
Regulations of Paltizore County, will hold a putlic heax!

Present Zoning: D.R. 16
Praposed Zening: B.R.

A11 that parcel of land in the Eleventh District of Baltizore County

Being the property of Rebert D. Yingling, as shown or. plat plan filed with the
Zoning Department.

Bearing: Thure, ¥arch 2, 1978 at mxeo A
Public Hearing: Room

Roos 104, County Office Builaing, 111 W Chenapeske Avenue, Towson, Kd.

Lrais o2 Hloury
Attornsy at Law
428 Welbior Arrmue
Tewssn, Maryland 21208
o0y e23:3200
January 31, 1978

Mr. Nicholas 8. Commodari, Chairman
Baltimare County Office of Planning & Zoning
County Office Building

111 W. Chasapecke Avenue

Towson, Marylond 21204

RE: Reclassification Petition -
Petitioner: Robert . Yingling

Mo, 4, Cyele I

Dear Mr, Commodari:

This letrer will confirm our conference on January 13, 1978, u.,.a..n which
the following disposition was ogreed 1o, as to your comments of Octaber 31,

1. As fo parking layoul and pavement == not necessary to revise the Plat
solong as the matter is covered at the time of the hearing.,
2, Asto restriction of access to Belair Rood == not necessary fo revise the
plan; access is -ub[-n of Commissioner's decision..
necessary to show fload plain on the Plat, since, according to Mr.
Raphel, information 15 unrnn:l!d
4. Plat will be amended o5 fo applicable comments from the State Highway
Administration and the Offi ce of Project and Development Plonning.
On the basis that "errer" and "mistoke" are synonymous, the bricf ac-
companying the r.m... will ot be amended.
6. Plat will be amended fo indicate campact evergreen screcning 4 feet high.

By a copy of this letter to Mr. Raphel, | am requesting that he revise the Plat
accardingly, upan which same will be filed.

Thank you very much for your cooperation,

Very truly yours,

T T A e

Lewis L. Fleury

Al

LLE/mf{
cc: Mr. E. F. Raphel

7

February 10, 1978

iy, Eeaiivi

Lewis L
424 Voodbine A
Towson, luql.nﬂ

1f you has

21204

Wcmrﬂu this mm, please

feel free to Wuﬁ“‘lﬁ!!’l ‘

€ci M. ll.w
20

Very truly yours,

a% éM

a.m-m-.uum-mu

AV

o

494-3180
County Board of Appeals
Room 219, Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204
1279

Jonuary 5, 1979

Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.
424 Woodbine Aven
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Reclassification Potitions
Case 778-176-R - Robert D. Yingling.
Dear Mr. Fleury:
nclosed please find o copy of the recently enacted
Bill 122-78 ..-)m—.ll affects your petition. o furt} rings on
reclassification petitions will be held until the petiticners advise the
Board as to thelr intentions within the purview of this ac:.

Your prempt reply is nocossary.

Very truly yours,
falter M. Reifer, n

WAR:e

Enclosure; Bill 127-78

ce: John W. Hessian, 1l Esq.
.S, E. DiNenno

LR
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ofiice of planning and oning
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5. ERIC DINENNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER
Tewts Lo Plowzy, Bee
12 Voolzioe Avee
. 21204
RyjPetttion for Reslassification for Bobert By
Tineling v

#lo=i78=h
Dear Sir:
s due for advertising

Thtn s to atvice you thet Ly

and posting of the wbove property.
Please make check payable to Baltimore County, Md. and remit to Mra. Anderaon

Rooa 113 County Office Building, before the hearing.

Robert D, Yingling - No. 78-p78-R (Y6972)
and Peter Max Zimmerman, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeaks Avenve,

Towson,, Maryland, 21204, Deputy Pesple's Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellants,
on this 13t _day of iy, 1979.

‘Muriel £. Buddemeier
County Boord of Agpeals of Ealtimore Couniy

3

LA _
TEaTELR

— T
(=]

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
SW/S of Louisa Ave, 200' SE of
Belair Rd., 11th District

BEFORE THE ZONING
COMMISSIONER OF
ROBERT D. YINGLING, Petitioner BALTIMORE COUNTY
r Cose No. 78-178-R

sessessnvan
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
RECLASSIFICATION FROM DR-18 to BR

Statement of Facts:

The subject property Is comprised of approximately 1,85 acres of
fand being part of a fract owned by the Petitioner of approximately é. 12 acres in
size; the remainder of which is classified BR. Said tract lies near the southeast
side of Belair Rood, with the only direct access limited to a 20-foot private street
known as Louisa Avenue, running from Balair Road to the subject property; there is
also a restricted access ocros the BR property of the Petitioner and the Baltimore
Gas and Electric Company power line property which Ifes betwoen the entire tract
and the Belalr Road. The Loulsa Avenue access is of no value to the property and
will be abandoned and fenced off,

The Petitioner and his family presently live and operate a land ex-
cavation ard swimming pool sales and installation business on that part of the whole:
tract that is zoned BR and intends using the subject property along with the rear
portion of the present BR property for the storage of recreational vehicles.

At the hearing on this matter, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
questioned Petitioner and Engineer as fo the approximate amount of traffic which
would be created by.the infended use, but there was no definitive informarion avail-~
able at thattime. Counsel for the Petitioner advised the Deputy Commisioner of a
former operator of mch facility known fo him named Louis Blanchard and offered to

produce Mr. Blanchard as a witness concerning said matter, Counsel was instructed by
Deputy Commissioner fo ascerfain what Mr, Blanchard's testimony would be and incorporate
1t In this Memorandum.

Counsel for Retitioner is advised by Mr. Blanchard that he operafed o
recraational vehicle storage business at B330 Pulaski Highway for the three (3) years prior
to 1973 and from that experience he would testify, if called, that there is virtually no troffic
from November 1st fo May 15t each year. That an or cbout May 1st, recreational vehicle
use commences and increases In frequency unfil Jure 15th. From June 15th fo September
15th is the maximom-use period and, during that time, vehicles start leaving the sorage area
at approximately 6:00 P, M. on Friday and during the next three (3) to four (4) hours, approx=
imately fifty parcent (50%6) of the vehicles stored will depart, That on Saturday A-M. , another
ten (10) to Fifteen (15) pe:cont of the vehicles stored usually depart and that all vehicles ussally
retur on Sunday P_M. or Manday A.M. That the figures stoted above are opproximate averages
and that, on any given weekend, thers could ba more or less deparfures and returns.

The entrance o the sublect property which Petitioner Infends fo use far the
proposed storage is situated appraximately three hundred (300) foet northeast of Whitemarsh
Run and enjoys @ sight distance In that direction to the crest of the next hill, approximately &
quarter of a mile away. Just beyond the sight distance, there is an automatic signal at Putty
Hill Avenve, which inferrupts the traffic Flow fo the north,

The said entrance is situated four hundred, ninety (490) feet southwest from
Dunfield Rood whare another automatic signal inerrupts the traffic Flowing in a southecly
direction. The sight distance to the northeast from the driveway is in excess of a thousand (1000)
foet.

The Petitioner festificd that there are numercus yacation vehicles parked in
the area of the subject property which are in viclation of the preient Baltimore County regu-
lations, which indicates a definite need for racreational vehicle storags in the area of the
subject property.

Question:

Did the County Council of Baltimore County commit error when classifying

the subject property DR=16 in November of 19767 ¥

TR L

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION IN THE
from D.R. 1610 B.R. zone
SW/S of Louisa Avenue 200" CIRCUIT COURT
SE of Belair Rood
11th District s FOR
BALTIMORE COUNTY
File No, 78-178-R : AT LAV
John W, Hessian, 111
People's Coumel - Appellant
Peter Max Zimmerman t Folia No.. i
Deputy People's Counsel - Appellant |
: File No. |
|
o

Mise. Docket No.

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Pursuent 1o the provision: of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,
Welter A. Reiter, Jr., William 7. Hockatt and Potricio Millhouser, esnstituting the
County Board of Appzals of Baltimere County, have given notice by mail of the filing of |
the oppeal 1o the representotive of every party to the proceeding before It;  namely,
Lowis L, Fleury, Esq., 424 Vicodoine Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, ahormey for
the Patitioner, and John W. Hessian, Ill, County Offics Bullding, 111W., Chesapecke
Avenus, Towson, Maryland, 21208, Pecples Counsel for Bal timore County, and Peter
Mo Zimnarman, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesopeake Avenus, Tawson, Mary- |
land, 21204, Deputy Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County, o copy of which Notics is
attached hereto and proyed that it may be mude a part thereof.

County Boord of Appeals of Baltimare County
Room 219 Court House, Towsan, Md. 21204
Telephons - 494-3180
| HEREBY CERTIFY that & copy of the aforegeing Certificate of Notice has
boen mailed to Lewis L. Fleury, Esq., 424 Woodsine Avanve, Towson, Marylond, 21204,
attomey for the Petitioner, and Joha W. Hessian, 111, County Office Building, 111W.
Chesnpeake Avenue, Towson, Marylend, 21204, People’s Counsel for Baltimare County,

JEa909

S

Zoning the whiect property info DR=16 clasification in November of
1976 was in error.
Argument:

By zoning the subject property DR=16, the Baltimare County Council ef~
fectively reduced the useful value of sald property fo zera, since the existing zaning and

planning regulations of Balti y prohibit i into offices
without better access fo Belair Rood, nor can it be impraved by aven one dwelling for sale,
since it does ot have foe access %o a public road, This action of the Baltimore County Coun=
cil s confiscatory s fo this property.

The property i ideal ly sited for the infended use of recreational vehicle
storage sincs there Is a strong need for such storage in the area evidenced by the viokations
end apparent vielations of the parking regulations near the wbiect property. Al ather land
in the orea zoned BR is developable for a higher than that of al
vehicle storage, removing all such properly from the available market for this use.

The sublect property has excellent arterial highway access, sines it is located on
an arterial highway within one mile of the Baltimors Baltway, Traffic which the proposed use
would create Is minimal at approximately 130 to 150 trips per week in the smmer months,
which when averaged over & year, rewlts in batween 9.26 frips and 10. 62 frips per day.

Reclosification of the subject property to BR will have no Celeterious effect
on the adjacent or surrounding land, since there is an existing trafler park on the land imme=
diately 1o the suth of the subject property which s in full visw of the residential property
1o the north.

We respectfully submit the Patition for Reclauification fo BR should be
granted based on the errar committed by the Baltimors County Council in classifying the
subject property DR-16.

Respactfully,

.f




PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE THE
SW/S of Louisa Avenue, 200" SE of
Belair Rood - 11th Election Distriet ‘ZONING COMMISSIONER
Robert D, Yingling - Petitioner

NO, 78~178-R (tter No. 4) i OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING COMMISSIONER
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
MR. COMMISSIONER:

Please enter an Appeal o the Baltimore County Board of Appeals.
from the Order of the Deputy Zoning Gommissionsr of Baltimore County enfered on
April 3, 1978, denying the reclomification sought in this proceeding, on behal? of

Robert D. Yingling, 8313 Belair Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21236,

i

T Flevry
Attorney for Petitianer
424 Woodbine Avenuve
Towion, Maryland 21204
Phone: 825-5200

( (

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE

|

|

| fomD.R. 1610B.R.

| SW/S of Louisa Avenve 200° :  COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS
|| SEof Belair Road

fi .

{10k Distrier i oF

|| Robeet D. Yingling : BALTIMORE COUNTY.

| Petitioner

i : No. 78-178-R

OPINION

This case comes before this Beord on appeal from an Order of the Deputy:
Zoning Commimionar denying the requested reclossification.  The case wes heard

de mova in ifs entirety on May 22, 1979. :

The following brief statement of facts In this case was collected from testi-
mony presented by five expert witnesses and accompanying exhibits,  The sblect

proparty is located on the southecst side of Belair Rood and southwest, more or les, of
Loulsa Avere, in the Eleventh Election District of Baltimore County,  The subject

froperty confolne 8,12+ acres, of which 1.85 acre s zoned D.R. 16 ond the remaindar
2omed B.R.  Tha 1,85 acre portion is the sublect of this reclanification request. At
presont @ portion of the B.R. ares I uiad for home swimming pool sales, ond the storoge of
racreation fype vehicies, and the requasted additional B.R. area s desired so this storoge
o s i

This property is somewhot unique in several woys.  An examination of @

s presently used is by permission from the Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. through their

‘ only.  So, inessence, Mr. Yingling derives the use of his property solely through the.

"' arvangement with the Baltimore Gos and Electric Co,  In oddition, o saitary sewer line
tronsverses the property in a north—south direction and restricts its use of this right-of-way..

‘The demorcation line between D.R. zaning and B.R. zoning comes up the center of Louisa

Avenue to the property line, turns thirty feet, plus or minus, south and continues on in its

original direction.  This produces o twanty foot, plus or minus, strip of D.R. olong

plot anterad o3 Petitioner's Exhibit #1 shows most of these.. It should be noted that thers
|14 absclutely o fee simple access to any portion of this property.  The Belalr Rood access

©overhead trammission line right-of-woy.  Obviowsly, this can never be fee simple access
|| Louisa Aven i a twanty foot wids privot road and serves several single fanily residances

. ¥ay 9, l.

Case No. TB-178-R (Item No, i) - Robert D. Yingling

5W/S of Loulsa Avenus, 200 SE of Bolair Road
11th Eleotion District

Potition and Order dated dpril 3, 1978
Dassription of Property

in Support of
200" Soale Location Flan

from Lewis L. Fleury, Esquire

Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition
Certificaten of Publication

Cortificats of Posting

Copy of Zoning Advisory Comaittes Comonts

Copy of letter fron Lewis L. Fleury, Eoquire to Nicholas B. Comodari dated 1/31/78

Copy of Lattor fron Nicholas B, Gomodari 4o Lewis L. Floury, Ecquire, dated 2/10/78

Notica of Appeal from Lewis L, Pleury, Bequire dated April 3, 1978
Order to Bater Appesrance from Joyn V. Hessian, III, Esquire, People’s Counsel

Fleury, Eoquire Counsel for Petitioner

Levis L.
12l Woodbine Averme
Tovson, Marylend 2120L

John Wa Hessian, ITX, Esquire
Poople’s Counsel

Robert D. Yingling - #78-178-R

| of the greater portion. Testimony from Baltimore County experts indicated that in its

, with o fes simple access, no residantial building pemits of any kind could

pr
be issved,

the opinion thet, in fact, error doss exist In the zoning maps as presently drawn regarding

16 brought 1o their attention, consideration of the relocation of the line as regards this
proporty hould have besn granfed.  Wa are not dealing with an isclated parcs! of

The cantention by Baltimors County that all the cbutting D.R. property may some day be
| devaloped and pravide fes simple access to this 1.85 acre portion seems somawhat remote

and for-fotched,  Even if all this D.R. area was one day developed 1t would still have
1o abut the B.R. z0ning, and this 1.85 acre parcel would not be Iikaly to be o factor in

d, 15 a low leval rip

| Louisa Avenve and the balance of the 1.85ocre in a parcel separate from the B.R. zoning

After reviawing all of the testimony and all of the exhibits, the Boord is of
ph Tha Board realizes that for the zoning lines to follow the property lines

the County is virtually Imposble but when  situotion, os previously described,

B.R. Ina residential arsa, but are dealing with the adjsining zoning line of B.R. and D.R.
The 1.85 acre, as presently zoned, hos o practical uss to the awner as it presently stands.

! this The 1FB.R.
1/ ot limitsd times, and would not seem to badly complicate any existing traffic problems.

For all of these stated considerations, the Board will restate its opinion that the D.R. zoning

I'of this parcel s, in fact, in error and will so order.

ORDER

For the reasons set forth in the aforegoing Opinicn, it is this Bth  doy
of Jume, 1979, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED  that the Order of the Deputy.
Zoning Commissioner, dated April 3, 1978, it harsby REVERSED, and that the reclassifica-

tion petitioned for, be and the same is hereby GRANTED.

» ®

PETITEON FOR RECLASSIFICATION < BEFORE THE ZONING
Robert D. Yingling o COMMISSIONER OF
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

PR R R

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
RECLASSIFICATION

The zoning of the instant property by the County Council fo o DR-16 was
in emor, since the sald property is not usable for opartment construction becouse of
the lack of sufficient ccoess and its location.

Further, that the Caunty Council did not take info consideration the
wffact on the instant property of the newly constructed Baltimore County sewer run=
ning theough the property. That, as further basis for. the reclassification, the cwner
submits that there have been substantial changes in the neighborhood of the subject
[property since ifs classification as a DR-16,

Robert D. Yingling - 178-178-% 3,

Any oppeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B-1 thr:
B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure..

'COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

® ®

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE THE ZONI
o oot il Eor : IING COMMISSIONER
Belair Rd., 11th District 1

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROBERT D, YINGLING, Pefitioner + Cose No, 78-178-R
trreene
ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioners

Pursuant 1o the outhorlfy conuined fn Sectin 524. 1 of the Baltimors County
Charter, | hersby enter my appearance In this procesding. You ars requested fo nofify
me of any hearing date or dates which may be now or hersafter designated tharefore,
and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order in connection therewith.

Clar. £ 4, = 4" St 70 Yever
Charles E. Kountz, Jr. ot John W. Hession, 111
Deputy People's Coumel Pecple's Counsel
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of February, 1978, a copy of the
oforsgoing Order wes mailed fo Lewis L. Fleury, Esquire, 424 Woodbine Avenve, Towson,

Moryland 21204, Attomey for Petitioner.

b1 5% M
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CERTWICATE OF POSTING W d
TS DEPARTIENT OF BALTIMCRE COUNTY
Vewwn, Maryiens

Date of Pusting o7
en il L77F & Ldn.

ION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET

Descriptions checked and
outline plotted on map
P’““’“ et ...... ...

Revised Plans:
Change in outline or description___

Map #_ 4

EALTIMORE COUNTY OFPICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
County Office lnnalnq
111 W. Chesapeake Aven
Towson, Maryland zunl

Your Petition has been received * this ig day of

\5' #—v:ﬂ? Filing Fee $ 50,00 .  Received L/Check
Cash

Other

15 et uu ey

Petitioner %sm:m by e 'E?
Petitioner's Attorney Fllase ! Reviewed by, &.m
* Thig is not to terpreted 1C¢ tance of the Petition for

be i
assignment of a hearin

MICROFILMED

cenricate ¥ puBLicATION

TOWSON, MD., Tobrawz?........, 10.18

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the ansesed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, 2 weekly newspaper printed

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md. cmmciecessh

=t_sme \ime . sumseewombe before the . T8 ......
day of .

NEWSPAPERS

TOWSON, MD. 21204 Feb. 91 19 78

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of
PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION -Rebart D,
‘was inserted in the following: Yineling

O Catonsville Times O Towson Times

O Dundelk Times O Arbutus Times

@ Essex Times O Community Times

O Suburban Times East O Suburban Times West

‘weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
mu 8 week for On®  successive weeks before the

10 gay of _F 1978, that i 10 say, the same
was inserted in the issues of Fab. 9. 1978.

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.




S, ERIC DINENNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER

April 3, 1978

Lewis L. Floury, Esquire
424 Woadbine Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

Robert D. Yingling - Petitioner
NO. 78-178-R (ltem No. 4)

Dear Mr. Fleurys

1 have this date passed my Order in the above captioned matter in

aceordance with the attached,

Dw-puk5 Zonhly/dommissionar

G.

M/me

Attachmants

John

Heasian, 111, Esquire
s Counse

Faisred Brefrienst Lind Smoyer,
OURTLAND AvENUr
TOWSON. MARYLAND. 21704
September 29, 1977

Description fo Accompany Potition for Reclassification "R
RCBERT D. YINGLING PROPERTY
BELAIR ROAD

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwest side of Lovisa Avenue

200'2 southeasterly from its intersection with the southeost side of Beloir Road, nning
thence and binding on the utline of the land of Robert D. Yingling the five following
courses and distances: (1) on the southwest side of Louisa Avenue $-40-57-00-E, 250 f1,

thence leaving said Avenve (2) N-51-25-00-E, 170.02 1. (3) $-40-57-00-€, 55.85 it

(4) 5-33-42-00- €, 384.30 11, and (5) S-69-17-00-W, 170 11.% 10

ersect the existing

zoning line betwsen the B.R. Zone and the D.R. 16 Zone thence leaving the outlive of

Rebert D, Yin,

9 and binding on the aferesaid exi

9 zoning line N-39-19-00-v,

636,39 f1. 1o in

sect the outline of the land of Robert D, Vingling running thence and

binding o said outline N=51-25-00-E, 20,00 ft, fo the place of be

Containing 1,85 acres of land more or less.

Being part of the land of Robert D. Y

z[s PEGF IAND URVEYOR
Ne. 2246

LLF /mf}
3,28/78
N,,/, 12 77-173 2
- 1 g
PETITION 'OR ZONING RE-CL@PSIFICATIO! 82 |
2t 4
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 4 b Y.
N e witn tning sai . Counsel was instructed by —
. SONER OF ¢ COUNTY RE: FETITION FOR R " produce Mr. Bianchard as o witness concerning said matter. ol
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COU WS of Lot e, EZ%ASSIFICAHON BEFORE THE ZONING Zoning the subject property infe DR-16 classification in November of
ety situate in Baltimore Belair Rd., 11 Deputy Commissioner to ascertain what Mr. Blanchard's testimony would be and incorporate
Cela g onnr...of e property s part nere, laie Rd., 11th District . COMMISSIONER OF -l
i ' ttached hereto and made & » ok .
 which b descrbed i the description and piat i . it in this Memorandum.
) oot e soin st of he horein described pruperty be re-lssfed, pursuast ROBERT D. YINGLING, Petitioner BALTIMORE COUNTY Argument:
S DR-16. F— Counsel for Petitioner is odvised by Mr. Blanchard that he operated o ]
to the Zoning Law of Raltimore County, {rom an- eeoeeeen C Case No. 78-178-R 8y zoning the subject property DR-16, the Baltimore County Council ef-
zone; for the following reasons: . recraational vehicle storage business at 8830 Pulaski Highway for the three (3) years prior
LB zane, seaves fectively reduced the usaful volue of sald property fo zero, since the existing zoning and
That original zoning of DR="6 was in error and that there have been sbstantial secEMORANDUN N SUPPORT OF to 1973 and from that expericnce he would testify, if called, that there is virtually no wraffic
i the neighborhood of the wbject property to justify reclassification, C'-ASSIFICMION FROM DR-16 1o BR plenning regulatians of Baltimore County prohibit its development into partments or offices
e e —— from November 15t 1o May 151 each year. That on or chout May Ist, recreational vehicle
withou! better acces: to Belair Road, nor can if be improved by even ane dwelling for sal
Statement of Facts: use commences and increases in frequency until June 15th, From June 15th fo September
Sea attached description fofement of Facts: since it does rot have fee aceess to o public rood. This sction of the Baltimore County Coun-
e subj ; ; i 15th is the maximucr-use period ard, during that time, vehicles start leaving the storage area
The subjeet peoperty is comprised of approx imately 1,85 acres of cil s confiscatory as to this praperty.
Tand bei Q at approximately 6:00 P.M, on Friday and during the pext three (3) fo four (4) hours, approx-
©i0g part of a tract ownd by the Petitioner of appraximately 6,12 acres The proporty iz ideally suited far the intended use of recreational vehicle
4 Zoning Las-and g st ol dhai size; the remai et . imately fifty percent (50%) of the vehictes stored will depart. That on Saturday A.M. , another
b 15 the remainder of which iz clasified BR..~Said tract Ifes near the southeat storage sines there is  strang need for such storage in the orea evidenced by the violations
4 - = side of Belair Road, wi i B . ten (10) 1o fifteen (15) percent of the vohicles stored usually dopart and that all vehicles ussally
- ! Belair Roady with the only diroct access limited 1o.a 20-foo privale stroet and apparent violations of the parking regulations near the subjoct praperty. All afher land
- = RSO know s Ave — " N return on Sunday P.M. or Monday A.M. That the figures stated absve arc approximale averages
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations N ™ @ Lavisa Avenue, running fram Belair Road 1o the sbject Property; there is in the arca zoned BR is developable for o higher commereial use than that of recreational
. 3gree 1o pay expenses of above ro<lassifcation and/or Special Esception advertisia alsa a restricted a and that, on any given weskend, there eavld be more o less departures and returrs.
;nr “N: u:w f‘,:;":""; petition, and further agree fo and are to be bound by the oning @ festricted access across the BR property of the Petitioner and the Baltimore vehicle storage, removing all such property from the aveilable market for this use .
. il sty i . : i i + intends to use for the
e it the Zoning Law for Baltimor - ’ e The entrance to the subject property which Pefitioner inte
g Jations snd restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Gos and Electric Campany power line property which lies batwsen fhe entire et The subject property bas encellent arterial highway access, since it is located on
= nd the Belair R i . propased storage i3 situated approximately three hundred (300 feet northeast of Whitemarsh
= o the Belair Read..The Louisa Averue access s of no velu to fhe property and , an arterial highway within one mile of the Baltimore Beltway. Traffie which the proposed use
= will be abandoned Run and enjoys a sight distance in that dircction to the crest of the next hill, approxi-ately a
= E Aot ncod weuld ereate i minimal at appraximately 130 to 150 trips per week in the summer month,
= 8 i ight di here i tomatic signal at Putt
ik y . quarter of a mile away. Just beyord the sight distance, there is an automatic signa y
o P The Petitianer and his family presently Iive and eperate o fand ex- which when averaged over o year, results in betwoen 9.26 trips and 10,42 tips per day.
=) P Hill A which interrupts the traffic flow to the north.
= " i . ) il Avenve, P!
b cavation and swimming pool sales and instal lotion business on that part af the whole Reclassification of the subject property o BR will have no deleterious effect
. tract that is zon 9 The said entrance is sitvated four hundred, ninety (490) fact suthwest from
ract that is zoned BR and intends using the whiect property along with the rear on the adiacent or surrounding land, since there is an existing Mailer park on the land imme-
Z - > tian of the present . Dunfield Road where another automatic signal interrupts the iraffic flowing in a southerly
) Lowta L Flsury M‘.,,,,,‘; '},":;(,,7 Protestant’s Attorney. portion of the present BR property for the storage of recreational vehicles, diately to the south of the wbject property which is in full view of the residential property
= A ’ ion. The sight dist the northeast from the driveway i in excess of  thousand (1000)
= imu 424 Woodbine Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204 At the hearing on this matter, the Deputy Zoning Commistioner T T S RS T W e, & sl
i toned Petitioner i . 5 fect,
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this. e iy Guestioned Pelitioner and Engincer as to the approximate amount of taffic which We respectiully submit the Petition for Reclassification 1o BR should be
> 2 Id be inte S § The Petitioner testified that there are numerous vacation vehicles parked in
e snatehear 1977, that the subject matter of nm‘ mun:;:u:lu::::m would be ereated by the intended use, but there was no definitive information aval~ granted based on the errar committed by the Baltimore County Couneil in classifying the
the Zoning Law of Baltimore County. in two newspapers of genes I ; . . the area of the subject property which are in vislation of the present Baltimore County regu-
:T,,::h:z“ - 5L e s o e o bt it i e able at thatime..Coursel for the Petitionet adised the Deputy Commisioner of o foct property subfect property DR=14,
Qe , Baltimore i ich indi inil if i i
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Bufiding in Towson, Baltimor former operatar of such facility known to him named Louis Blanchard S fredin lations, which indicates o definite need for recreational vehicle storage in the area of the Sl
A9 8, at - 10:00'clock . " .
o SR A whies! property. / /)/{
— / I
A M , Question: ¢ L1
e —_— ey, Aoey T Jen
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. Did the County Council of Baltimore Caunty commit error when clossifying 424 Wodhing e {é
| X Towson, Maryland 21,
1 ey 3 NY the subject property DR=16 in November of 19767 B25-9200
o
®
e = -
BN ‘
JL\‘ BETITICN TOR ECLASSIPICATION
N -l—i batimora counny 5
offico ofplanning and zoning 114h DIsTRICT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 £ F. RAPHE
o 8335 HEL & AssociaTes

to B.X. Zome.

huest o

e of Loulea Avenue 200 feet Southeast
of Zolair Rea;

= 4 TDE: TEURSIAY, MARCE 2, 1976 at 10:00 A.M.

TUBLIC HEARING: Fooz 106, County Ortieo Batldtng, 111 ¥, Chesapeace
+ Toveon, Maryland

The Zening Cesmiesioner
Regulations of Beltirore Coun

lu.w. | Countys by authority of the Zoning Aet and
1 hold a public hearing

i Freseat Zonings DR, 16
Proposed Zoningt 3.R.

AL that parcel of land in the Eloventh District of Baltimsve County

Being the ):‘:n[-(err of Rebert D. Yincling, s shown or plat plan filed with the
Zoning Departse

Searing: Tours, Yarch 2, 1978 at 10100 A
Publie Hearins: Roos 106, County Office Puildtng, 111 . Chesapeake Avemuo, Tovsom, M,

3Y ORDER OF

Z0MT4 comMIssToNR OF
o




Pursuant 10 the advertisernent, posting of property, and public hearing on the above petition and

1 appearing hat by reason of. ...

the above Reclassification should be had: and it further appearing that by reasom of .. ..

2 Special Exception fora__ .. should be granted

IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this. ...

day of. 197 . that the herein described property or area should be and

Al N R

the same is hereby reclassified; £rOm 8.......
-should be and the same is

sone, andor a Special Exception for a_
granted, from and after the date of this order.

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

Pursuant to the advortisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition

the original zoning ma

and it appearing that by reason of .. fatlure to p:

the abose re-classification should NOT BE HAD,

=N

IT 15 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissianer of Baltimore County, this. -
eeeeeee 1978 that the above reclassification be and the same s herchy

ot A
'DENIED and that the above described property or area be and the same is hereby continued at and

to remain a. b

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Mr. Nicholas B. » Chairmar
Baltimore County Office of Hminﬂ & Zoning

verue
Towson, Maryland 22204

2 Reclassification Petition = Item No. 4, Cycle ||
Petitioner: Robert D. Yingling

Dear Mr. Commodari:

This letter will confitm our conference on January 13, 1978, during which
the following dx,pmlm..-w-d ta, a5 fo your comments of October 31, 1977:

1. As to porking layout and pavement == not necessary fo revise the Plat
30 long as the matter is covered at the time of the hearing.

2. As fo restriction of access fo Belair Road -- not necassary to revise the
plon; access is lﬁild aECwlﬂilnm’l decision.

3, Not necessary to plain on the Plat, sinca, according to Mr.
Raphel, Infa-ﬂlm kummlld:h.

Plat will be amended as fo applicable comments from the State Highway
Administration und the Office of Project and Development Planning.
On the basis that "error” and "mistake™ are synonymous, the brief ac=
companying m. r.m.m will not be amended.

6, Plat will be amended to indicate compact evergreen screening 4 feet high.

By o copy of this letter to Mr. Raphel , | am requesting that he revise the Plat
accordingly, upon which s wil be Fled.
Thank yau very much for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Lewis L. Fleury S

LLF/m
cct Mr. E. F. Raphel

Fay 9, 19

Case Xo. T6=173-R (Item No. ) - Robert D. Yingling

SW/S of Louica Avenus, 2001 SE of Fols r Head
11th Blection Distriet

Potition and Order dated April 3, 1978

Dosoription of Property

in Support of from Lowie L. Fleury, Fiqulre
200" Seale Location Plan
Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition
Certificaton of Publication
Cortificate of Posting

Copy of Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Aari dated 1/31/77

Copy of letter from Lewie L. Flaury, Eaquire to Nicholas B, Cow
v, dated 2/10/7

Copy of lotter from Kicholas B, Commodari to Lewis L. Fleury,

1978

Notice of Appeal fron Lewin L. Fleury, Enquire dated April 3,

Onder to Fater Appearance [ron Joyn W Hossian, TII, Bsqulre, People's Counel

lowio L. Fleury, Faquize Couneel for Petiticner
Wandbine Averue

Towson, Maryland 21201

John V. Fessian, TIT, Faquire
Pacple's Counced

February 10, 1976

Lewis L, Fleury, =ni.\m-
324 ¥ oodbine Av
Towson, Maryland 21204

HE: Heclassifls tion Petition
: Crsle I

Pa
1th Eteerion District
Dear Mr, Floury

I have received your letter of January 31, 1975, in which you detall
decinione that we arrived at our recent meeting on the above matter.

1 would like to clarily my positicn ua ltems one and three. It is
leeling that the required revisions should be indicated on new site plan
however, you malntaln a contrary position, Becauss of this, | suggested
that it be resolved at the time of the hearing, and a lstter indicating this
be made & part of the roning file. [t was iy fecling then and is now that
the revisions should be made.

If you have any further questions concerning
feel free to comtact me at 494-3391,

is matter, ple:

Very truly yours,

2 A ’
Vot s L o

NICHOLAS B. COMMODARL

Chalrman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

5 Crsmw

cei v, E.F.Raphel
201 Courtland Avense
Ealtimere, Marylsnd 2120

,‘R.\"o

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ® BEFORE THE ZONING

Robert D. Yingling e COMMISSIONER OF

- BALTIMORE COUNTY

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
RECLASSIFICATION

The zoning of the instant praperty by the County Council fo a DR-16 was
in error, since the said property is not usable for apartment construction be cause of
the laek of sufficient access ond its location,

Further, that the County Council did not take inta consideration the
effect on the instant property of the newly constructed Baltimore County swor run-
ning thiough the property. That, as further basis for the roclassification, the owner
submits thot thore have been s.bstantial changes in the neighborhood of the subject

property since its classification as a DR=16.

il Fleary 7
Attorney for Property Owner

424 Vioodbine Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

8259200

494 5180

County Baard of Appeals
Peom 219, Caurt House
Towson, Marylend 21204
12T

January 5, 1979

Lewis L. Floury, Exq.
424 Woodbine Avenue
Towson, Md. 21204

tions
Robert D, Yingling
Dear Mr. Fleury:

Enclosed pleose find @ copy of the recent]

nily enocted
Bill 122-78 which affects your petition. o furthor hoarings on
reclassification petitions will be held until the potitioners advise the
Board s b their intontioms within the purview of his act .

Your prompt reply is necessary.

Very troly yous,

Mr. George Martinak
Mr. Lestie Graef

Me. Gary Bud

Boord of Education
Mrs. Carsl Beresh

d

=1 batimoro county

ot ot planning andxoning
d rowson wsuvi Ao e
i

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
SW/S of Louisa Ave. 200" SE of
Belolr Rd., 11th Distrier

i BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROBERT D. YINGLING, Petitionar : Case No. 78-178-R

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

Mr. Commissioner:

Puriwant 1o the authority contained in Section 524. 1 of the Baltimere County
Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding, You are requested to notify
ma of any hearing date or dotes which may be now or hareafter designated tharefore,

nd of the passage of any praliminary or final Orde

connection therewith.

John W, Hessian, IIl
People's Counsel
County Office building
Tewson, Maryland 21204

(7, &

Charles E. Lountz, Jr.
Deputy People's Counsei

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 101h day of February, 1978, o copy of the

oferegoing Order was mailed fo Lewis L. Fleury, Exquire,

424 Woodbine Avenve, Tewsen,

Morylond 21204, Aermey for Petitioner.

Pebruany )1, 1978

DINENNA

206 €O MISSIONER

?M‘M&Mﬂ‘hlﬂh\l

Ple-175-
Tear Sir:

This is to advise you that, in due for advertising

and posting of the above property.

Please make check payable to Baltisore County, Md. and remit to Mrs. Anderson

Room 113 County Office Building, before the heaving,

2

i P
Yours very truly,

T FEB 1D Wil




RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION N THE
from D.R, 16 10 B.R. zone
SW/S of Lovisa Avenve 200" s CIRCUIT COURT
SE of Belair Road
11th District 3 FOR
ROb‘gﬂ D. Ying! 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY
File No. 78-178-R T AT LAV
John W. Hessian, 111 s Mise. Docket No. n

Peoplas Countel - Appellant
iz s Folio No. 32

Peter Max Zimmermon :
Deputy Peaple's Counsel - Appellant |
T s FileNo. ___ &2

|

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Mr. Clerk:

s

Pursucnt to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of Pm::dur. 4
Wolter A. Reiter, Jr., Williom T. Hackett and Palricia Millhouser, constituting the
County Board of Appeals of Beltimore Counly, have given notice by mail of the filing of '
the eppaal 1o the representative of every party to the proceeding before it;  namely,
Lewis L. Fleury, Esg., 424 Woodoine Avenue, Towsen, Marylend, 21204, ettemay for
the Petitioner, and John W, Hessian, 111, County Office Suilding, 111V, Chesapecte
Avenve, Towsen, Maryland, 21204, People’s Counse! for Baltimore County, and Peter
Max Zimmerman, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapecke Avenve, Towson, Mary- {
land, 21204, Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, a copy of which Natice is |
ettachsd hereto and prayed that it may be made a port thereof. t

e County
Room 219 Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
0

Telephans - 494-315

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that o copy of the cforegoing Certificate of Notice has

+  been mailed ta Lewis L. Fleury, Esq., 424 Woodbine Avanue, Towion, Maryland, 212

altorney for the Potitioner, and Joh W, Hessian, Ill, County Office Building, 111/,

Chesapaoke Avenue, Towson, Moryland, 21704, People's Counsel far Baltimare County,

ofiice. anc zoning
TOWSON. MARYLAKD 21208
1301 4343351

A I oy ( Jamuz! 3, 1978
:vl

S ERIC DINENNA
ZONING COMMISSIONER
Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.
L2k Woodbine Avemus
Towson, Kd. 21201

Ee: Patition for Reclamsification for Robert D.
. i cation for D. Yingling
st .

You are attorney of record in the above captioned case. In order

t in scheduling your case and allotting sulficient time for its

. heaxing, itis roquested that you furnish us, by return mail, the in-
formation asked on the questionnaire, listed below:

1. Number of witne:

o8 you anticipate calling _4

2. How many of these witnesses will be “expert witnesses"? _4
3. Fields to be covered by experts you intend to call - please checks

Land Planner xx

Roal Estate __xx

Engincer xx

Traffic

Other.

4. Total time required (in hours) for presentation of your side of
the case 1 ond 1/2 hours

Please return the above information by

February 11, 1978 far Protestan
= 5y

{or Petiviamera (1
Lewis L. Fleury —
Very sy yourdl /77

e

NNA,” Zaning Corumiasioner

SEDismw e s’[’éft’é"lm N

Robert D, Yingling = Mo, 78-p78-R (16072} 2.

end Peter Max Zimmerman, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avonue,
Towson, Maryland, 21204, Deputy Peopla's Coumscl for Baltimore County, Appellants,

1979.

on this b day of

CEAL U Al 0 L R
Moriel E. Buddemerer
County Boord of Appeals of Baltimore Counly

PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION BEFORE THE

SW/S of Lovisa Avenue, 200" SE of

th Election District *
" ing - Pel ifionor

NO. 78-178-R (item No, 4) .

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTICE OF APPEAL

ZONING COMMISSIONER
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON, MAKYLAND 21204
MR, COMMISSIONER:

Please enter an Appoal 1o the Boltimare County Board of Appeals
from the Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissiancr of Baltimore County entered on
April 3, 1978, denying tho reclassification sought in rhis proceeding, on behalf of

Robert D. Yingling, 313 Belair Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21236,

L Fleury
Attorney for Petitioner
424 Woodbine Avenue
Towsan, Maryland 21204
Phone: 825-9200

w37 AN

] ﬁh&:. 178

HoTIcE O EEART S
Bos Petition for
M Boslaseirisation for Robert Tingling

TDE: 10000 26,
DATE;
PLACE: 106 CE 1 v, VRN,
TOWBON, MARYLAND
——

ZONING COR5SIONER OF

Tewsen, Marylind 21208

(301) &23.9200
May 9, 1978

Saltimore County Office of Zoning ana Planning
Courts Building
Towson, Marylond 21204

RE: Robert D. Yingling - Pofitioner
Case No. 78-178-R (Item No. 4)

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is my ched: in the amount of $5.00 for the odditional
costs in the above-captioned matter.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this cese,

Very truly yours,*

Lewis L. Fleury

LLF/pli

enc,

-

| FEB 151980
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ZONING

; ; Chairman, Zoning E.unu
Advisory Committe

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

october 31, 1977

Lewis L. Fleury, Esquire
424 Woodbine Avenue
et Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Ru:lassificntlﬂn Petition
HERBERS Item Number 4 - Cycle

Bureau o
Engincorins
Dopactaent of Dear Me. Fleury:
Featiie Engnesting

= The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed
the plans submitted with the above referenced petition

Stare Foads Commi

The following comments are a result of this review and

[
inspection.

Project piamming
These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriatencss of the zoming action roquested, but
to assure that all parties are made aware of plans
or problems with regard to the development plhns that
indusriad may have a bearing on this case. The Director o
Sxitismans Planaing may mu a written roport with the Zoning
as to the appropri-

Ballding department
Bosr of Edusation

zonina Adainistration

bepieg requested zoning.

Located at the termination of Louisa Avenuc, an
unimproved private road which intersects Belair Road
in the 1lth Election District, this vacant 1.85 acre
parcel, zoned D.R, 16, is part of a larger tract and
improved with a swimning sales aperation zoned
commercial (B.R.). The propertics to the north along
Louisa Avenue are also zoned D.R. 16 and are improved
with detached dwallings, while vacant wooded land and
the Whitemarsh Run exist to the south. The two prop=
ertios at the interscction of Belair Road and Louisa
Avenuc were the subjects of a previous zoning hearing
(Case #73-66-RXA), in which the property known as
£8321 Belair Road was granted the requested B. B
zoning and #8323 was granted a Special Excepti
for office use in the existing D.R. 16 clnasxhcauen,

J batimers county
deporiment of public works
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

THORNTON M. MOURING, P E

"DIRECTOR
october 28, 1977

Me. 5. Eric DiNenna
Zoning Comissioner

County Office Building
Towsom, Maryland 21204

Aai. tew 44 (Cyale T1) Ootobor 1977 - ARril 1978
Property Qwmers obert D. Vingling
SV Tovisa Ava. 2007 5/8 Belair Ad.
Existing Zoning: D.K. 16
Proposed Zening:  BuR.
Acres: 1,85 District: 1leh

Dear Mr. DiNonna:

The following comments ara furnished in regard to the plat submitted te this office
for raview by the Zoning Advisory Committee in comnoction with the subject item.

Highway:

Access for this site ls from Belair Read via a private driveway which traverses
the Consolidated Gas and Electric Light and Power Company of Baltimore transmission
right-of-way.

Bolair koad (U.5. 1) is a State Koads th
entrances and drainage requizements as they affect tho g S Jurinaice ion
of the Maryland State Highuay Any utility within the
State Road right-of-way will bo subject to the standards, specifications and approval
of the Statc in sddition to those of Baltimore County.

Louisa Avenun 1= a privato ruad 20 feot wide, Which, Lf improvod as a public road
in the future would bo as a 30-fool closed section roadway on a 50-foot right-of-way.
Highway right-of-way widoning, including any nocossary rovertiblo easements for slopes
will bo requiced.

Any, Suture sntranes locations on ouiss Avenwo aco sublect to apneqval by, i
 Traffic and shall e in with Baltinore
Gounty Standarda.

Sedisent contro!

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sedisent pollution problen, damaging private and public holdings downstroan
of the proporty. A grading pormit is, therefore, necessary for all groding, including
the atripping of top soil.

11
Pnht:innet - Robart D. Yingling

o Frovention and has made an on site ficld inspection of the property.

Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.
Page 2

Item No. 4

Oct. 31, 1077

This Reclassification is necessitated by your
client's proposal to use this parcel, as well as
the arca to the rear of the cxisting operation,
for the storage of recreational vehicles. There
was some discussion at the time the plan was
mitted her this arca should be paved or whether
the proposed "stone surface oil treatcd” area was
sufficicat. It is the fecling of this office that
this arca must be paved and the parking layout
provided. If there is a guestion concerning this
it should be discussed and a decision rendered at
the time of the hearing.

A review of the submitted site plan indicates
that a gate is proposed at the termination of Louisa
Avenuc, It is the opinion of this committee that if
the petition is granted, access should be restricted
to Belair Road only and prohibited from Louisa Avenue.
The sitc plan should be revised to indicate the
limits of the flood plain of Whitemarsh Run, and
the applicable comments from the State llighway Ad=
ministraticn and the Office of Project and Development
Planning

Also, in reviewing your bricf in support of
this request, you indicate that substantial changes
have oceurred in the neighborhood that would warrant
the granting of this petition. It should be noted
that during the duration of the Interim Development
Control Act, no Reclassification shall be granted
unless mistake or drafting or clerical error is shown.
This should be taken into consideration and the bricf
changed accordingly.

Ttem ¥4 (Cycle 11) October 1977 - April 1978
Froperty Cwnor: FRobert D. ¥ingling

Page 2

october 28, 1977

Storn Drain

ovisions for accormedating storm water or drainage have not been indicated
on the submitted plan.

The petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary oF permancnt)
to provent croating any nuisances or damagen o adjscont proporties, sspocially by the
concentration of surface waters., Correction of any problem which may reslt, due to
improper qrading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would ko the full
rosponsibility of the Petitioner.

The Whitemarsh Fun 100-year flood plain is within or in close proximity to this
sito, as shown on the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Devel ral
Insurance Administration Map 50 and their Flood Insurance Study, May 1977.

100-yoar Flood Plain in not indicated on the mubmiteed plan. The Petitioner is csutioned
that any grading or £illimg within this 100-yoar Flood Plain roqyires o permit

the Maryland State Dopartment of Natural Resources and the U.5. Corps of Engineers.

Waters

There is a public 12-inch water main in Belair Road.

sanitary Sower:
Eight=inch and 24-inch public sanitary sewerage traverse this property.

Tho Potitioner is camtioned that o constructien of any structure, including footings,

will be pormitted within County rights-of-way or utility easements.

Very truly yours,

Lo ..-vf/é?..,/ A

REH K. DIVER,
Chior. Dareas of Bmmrm

END: EAM: FWR; 65

cer DL Grise
5. bellestri
3. Somersn

Mot Koy Sh
ST 52'km 22 6 23 rou. Shosts
HE B P Topo
7L Tax Map

Lewis L. Fleury, Esq.
Page 3

Item No. 4

oct. 31, 1977

This petition for Reclassification is accepted
for £iling on the date of the enclosed filing certif-
icate. However, any revisions or corrections to
petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have been

this Cornittee, shal to
this office prior to November 28, 1977 in order to
allow ime for final Committee review and -averusm.
Failuré to comply may result in this petition
being scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the huring
date and time, which will be between March 1, 1978
and ABE11 15,73978 wild Be fanverdst b yeuiuell in
advance.

Very truly yours,

/ TS 7
NICHOLAS B. COMMODART
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

ee: E. F. Raphel & Associates
Registercd Professional Land Surveyors
201 Courtland Avenue
Tosson, Maryland 21204

State Mighway Aomini

October 7, 1977

My. S, Eric DiNenna Re: Meering for Cycle IL

Zoning Commissioner Item: 6 i 3

County Office Blde. Property Owner: Robert D. Yi hng

Towson, Md. 21 Lochtion: Sirls Louisa Ave. 235

: ir Rd,

Attention: Mr. N. Commodari Existin, Zolung D.R. 16
Proposed Zoning: B.R. '
Acres: 1

s .
District: 1lth
Dear Mr. DiNenna:

The entrance from Belair Road must be ch-nnellzed with concrete
The curb returns are to have radiu

b i to the guard rail to the South dnd u to extend

a minimun_of m' lnngent to the north, along the exu:u\x edge of
paving. The e s pipe under the ev\:rmce is to be extended to
the north md n szm ard storm drain inlet is to be canur\:cud at
the end of the proposed curb.

The plan indicates that a luge portion of the site is to be
surfaced and oil treated. this area is presently is grass.
Part has already been graded o et ceata R vegetation.

In
storm wats

order to p:uceed with his plans, the developer must provide
er a 100 year storm.

The plan must be revised prior to the hearing.

Very truly yours,

Charles Lee, Cuief
Bureau of Engineering
Access Permit

na"kmm m.

P.0.BoX 717 | 300 West Preston Street, Ba imore, Marylang 21203

i FEB 151980
L]




A—1 Ll
ofice of planning and toning’
‘ il dooy
13011 454 3211

Mr. Eric S. DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committee
Office of Planming and Zening

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21

Dear Mr. DiNenno:

Oetober 14, 1977

Comments an Item 4, Zoning Cycle 11, October 1977, are os follows:

Property Owner: Robert D. Yingling

Locotion: SW/S Lovisa Avenve 200' SE Belair Rood
Existing Zoning: D.R.16

Propased Zoning: B.R.

District: 1th

of nofic engineering
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

‘J baitimore county
<

STEPHENE COLLINS
DIRECTOR

October 24, 1977

Re: Item 4 = ZAC - October 13, 1977
Property Ovner: Kobert D. Yingling
Locntions  SU/S Losinn Aveme S00° SE Belatr Roud
ing

‘_1 botumere county

department of health

0%, MAHTLAND 21208

DOKALD J moaR
OERUTY STATE ANG COUNT ¥ HEALTH OFFICER

Oetover 1, 1977

Mr. 8. Eric DiNlenna, Soning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNennaz

on Item #i, Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting for Cyele

Coments
11, October &, 1977, are as follows:

Relncke
e

o aoganmant
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
0114257510

Octeber 26, 1977

Flanning and
Taltinors Couty Stties mmk_
Toson, Maryland

istention:

Commodnri, Chairwan
Zonieg Mvisery Camivenc

Roi  Property Omor: Robert D

Louisn dve. 200%

Belair §

Location:
This office hos reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments Property Owner:  Robert D. Yingling

are nof intended 1o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning in question, but are 1o assure that Distrtees 1ich Loaetions D ;‘ Toien bl S0t 58 sataiz ba. Tea Moo & Zoring igemaa Cycle 11
oll porties are made aware of plans or prabloms with regord 1o development plans that may have o Gaae i B amar bR, fomt
bearing on this petition, Acrest 1,85 -

The subject petition s requesting a change from D. K. 16 Districts 11th

Access fo the subfect property could be o problem, because of the size and type of vehicles.
The site should be landscaped and sereened, The interior layout of the storage ond parking
must be shown on the site plan,

Rtk o yé fogunsty the falurested piupiriy tad bo an survaysd by this

to B. R. of 1.85 acres. The subject petition is expected to increase the and the comments belor maresd vth on x® are aplicabls and roquired

ms density r:- 230 . 900 trips per day. At the present time, the

Motropolitan vater and sewer are available, therefore no health

5 o corrotted o Shdpereced Liko the i) sa Tor the JROPRYS:
¢ Belair Road and Putty Hill Avenue is operating at Level of hazards are anticipated.
o F (o) 1o Pirs hydrants for the roforenced property ars ‘r:qu!r-a and shall &
’“"“ Very truly yours, locitad at intd r“. of _300  feot along an ol read In
Very truly yours, o 3 accordanco Ath Dlltm::;mmﬁs 2s ,..:.:m.w by the
o S o Dopartacnt, of Fublic 5
L Lhon /1 1K : , o i
&y e s honas K. Devlin, Director ( ) % & sccond moans of wehicle arcoas 48 required for the mits,
Tohn T Winbley Asststant Traffic Engineer BUREAU OF BNVIRGRMENTAL SERVICES { ) 3. Th vehiele dead-cnd condition showm at,
Planner 111 THD, ks /rth
Project and Development Planning o REEDS The maxas allond by Uhe PIr Dopartact.

( ) & The sitc shall bc made bo comply sdih all apo
Piro Provention Sodo mrier to coeupancy or

(%0 %« The bullding
comply ¥
toction Associstion Randard No, 1
Stition prior to occupancy.

{ ) % Sitc plans aro approved as drewm.

( ) 7. The Fire Provontion Burcau fae mo comermts, =t

tot-d and
weioer T ) s

ablo parts of the

Zinning of opcretions.

and structurce cxisting or m—wpare o8 U
apnldzablc it

anall

otial 1 aton
bammore courty “DUCATIO
‘Gepanment ol permis ana cenas BOARD OF EDUCATION
Towson. ‘ ~ )
IO OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
JONN D SEVRFERT T OWSON, MABYIAND 21204
DRECTOR
Dure: October 11, 1
#r. 3. Eric DiSenna,  Zontrg Comminsioner
0ffice of Planning and Soning
Caunty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204 wna
Dear Mr. DiNenna: or
Commenta on Tua ¢ L Zoning Mvisory Comittse Mesting, Cycle 1T
are as follows
Property Ovner: fobert 3, Yingling ZALC, Meeting oft Cyele 11
m::s SA/8 Lotz ven = 2001 8/8 Belatx ons
Zonings 3,8, 1
Proposed 8 BuR, W ;4
Ouner e .
)*SE Belair B
Aoress g
bistriot: ne o L
The items checked below are applicable:
(Z) A Structure shall confors to Baltimore County kuilding Code (BiUuCuds)
1970 E4ition and the 1971 Supplement and other applicable cod
() B A building permit shall be required before conmtruction can begin.
(C) €. Thres sete of conatruction dravings will be required to file an
applieation for a building permit. pistriers ek
0. Actes 85
{6 W mn ul- of construction dravings with a registered Marylani W, 8
or Brgineer's original eal vill te required o file
an wn-ma for a bullding permit.
() B Wood frase valls are not permitted within 3'C* of a property iine. DeeriE: Ditonms
Gomtact Muilding Departwent if distance in between 3'0" and 6'0"
of property Line. No effect on student pop
(@) 7 o coment.
Very traly yours,
() 6. Aequented metback variance nunuu with the Baltimore County -
Building {2 gy D 5
Very trily yours, /(.,/.». u.f
verrovi
/‘ gtpé & Wl Pl it
!;ll!lll E. Burnham - A e
Flans fGeview Chief ' -
SU 3 T . 1 =
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